P.S.C. No. 1 – Telephone Newlight Communications Inc. Effective Date: April 18th, 2005 Section: 3 Leaf No. 1 Revision No. 0 Superseding Revision No. 0

SECTION 3 - RATES AND CHARGES

This tariff contains minimum and maximum rates pursuant to the New York State Public Service Commission's flexible pricing plan. Rates and service changes may be effective on one days, notice to affected customers and to the Commission. Customers will have until the conclusion of the billing cycle for which the change in rate was effective to terminate service or decline to accept service at the new rate. If the customer so terminates service, recurring rate elements will be billed at the old rate for the remainder of the billing cycle in which the change is made. If the customer does not terminate service, rates for non-Recurring elements will change as of the date specified by the Carrier. In all cases, all other rate elements, including usage and non-recurring charges, will change as of the date specified by the Carrier. Acceptance of service beyond the billing cycle in which the change occurred shall be deemed full acceptance by the customer of the new rate.

3.1 SUBSCRIPTION CUSTOMER RECURRING CHARGES AND MINIMUM BILLS

- 3.1.1 Business Customers
 - A. Billing cycle minimum usage charges (intrastate and interstate calls combined):

Minimum	Maximum
\$0	\$100,000

B. Billing Cycle recurring service charge:

Minimum	Maximum
\$0	\$1,000

- 3.1.2 Residential Customers
 - A. Minimum billing cycle usage charge (intrastate and interstate calls combined):

Minimum	Maximum
\$0	\$250

B. Billing cycle recurring service charge:

Minimum	Maximum
\$0	\$250

P.S.C. No. 1 – Telephone Newlight Communications Inc. Effective Date: April 18th, 2005 Section: 3 Leaf No. 2 Revision No. 0 Superseding Revision No. 0

SECTION 3 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued)

3.2 SERVICE RATES

3.2.1 Residential Service Plan

All calls are rounded to the next higher one-tenth of one minute and are subject to a minimum billing of 30 seconds per call.

 Min
 Max

 Rate:
 \$.01
 \$1.00

3.2.2 Business Service Plan

All calls are rounded to the next higher one-tenth of one minute and are subject to a minimum billing of 30 seconds per call.

Min Max Rate: \$.01 \$1.00